Intangible assets 187,961 186,732 3,689 3,426 54,479 52,786
Other non-current assets 6,558 4,862 19 16 (359) (390)
Total assets 288,507 278,414 4,459 3,869 356,358 216,782

Liabilities
Payables and other current liabilities 57,815 58,464 317 426 41,644 24,618
Construction in progress deposits - - - - 55,494 -
Derivative financial instruments - - - - 1,415 129
Liabilities directly associated with assets
classified as held for sale 3,716 - - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities 128,569 125,613 - - 147,519 111,393
Other non-current liabilities 3,065 4,514 - - 34,887 22,901
Total liabilities 193,165 188,591 317 426 280,959 159,041

Net assets 95,342 89,823 4,142 3,443 75,399 57,741

Net exposure to foreign exchange
movements 95,342 89,823 4,142 3,443 75,399 57,741

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the above net exposures to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the profit, core earnings or equity,
while a positive amount reflects a potential net increase.

Consolidated Group Profit movement
Core earnings

movement
Total equity
movement

 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD:USD - increase 10% (4,760) (3,367) - - (4,760) (3,367)
AUD:USD - decrease 10% 5,818 4,115 - - 5,818 4,115
AUD:NZD - increase 10% (576) (484) - - (576) (484)
AUD:NZD - decrease 10% 704 593 - - 704 593

ALL Group  Profit movement
Total equity
movement

  2016 2015 2016 2015

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD:USD - increase 10%  (6,854) (5,249) (6,854) (5,249)
AUD:USD - decrease 10%  8,378 6,416 8,378 6,416
AUD:NZD - increase 10%  (378) (312) (378) (312)
AUD:NZD - decrease 10%   459 384 459 384

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

104   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2016

38.  Capital and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Foreign income

Through investing in overseas assets, the Group earns foreign denominated income. Net operating income derived is naturally offset
by local currency denominated expenses including interest and tax.

From time to time, the Group uses forward foreign exchange contracts to convert this net foreign denominated currency exposure back

[…]

Refer to Note 14 for further details on the interest rate swaps.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2016   105

38. Capital and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

ALL Group  Australian interest rates US interest rates

   2016 2015 2016 2015

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rates
Interest bearing liabilities   - - - -
   - - - -
Floating rates
Cash and cash equivalents   3,733 3,141 4,658 1,544
Interest bearing liabilities   (128,569) (125,613) (148,521) (111,835)
   (124,836) (122,472) (143,863) (110,291)

Interest rate swaps   - - 105,036 39,063

Net interest rate exposure   (124,836) (122,472) (38,827) (71,228)

Interest rate sensitivity
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.
A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the profit, core earnings or equity, while a positive amount
reflects a potential net increase.

Consolidated Group Profit movement
Core earnings

movement
Total equity
movement

 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

1% increase in AUD rate (573) (698) (581) (711) 1,711 1,296
1% decrease in AUD rate 573 698 581 711 (1,711) (1,296)
1% increase in USD rate (408) (745) (398) (725) 2,234 429
1% decrease in USD rate 408 745 398 725 (2,234) (429)

ALL Group  Profit movement
Total equity
movement

   2016 2015 2016 2015

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

1% increase in AUD rate   (1,248) (1,225) (1,248) (1,225)
1% decrease in AUD rate   1,248 1,225 1,248 1,225
1% increase in USD rate   (388) (712) 2,040 36
1% decrease in USD rate   388 712 (2,040) (36)

At reporting date, the Group has fixed 66.0% (2015: 46.9%) of its floating interest exposure.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

106   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2016

38.  Capital and financial risk management (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises if the Group has insufficient liquid assets to meet its short term obligations. Liquidity risk is managed by maintaining
sufficient cash balances and adequate committed credit facilities.  Prudent liquidity management implies maintaining sufficient cash
and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close